
 
OFFICE OF THE DY. DIRECTOR (HORT.)-V  

                                             DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (HORTICULTURE) DIVISION NO: V 
                                                                        Sector – 10, Rohini, Delhi – 110085 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER NO: - 09 (01 to 10)/DD (H)-V/2019-20 

Online item rate tender are invited through e-tendering mode for the following work by Dy. Director (Hort.) V, DDA, DC-

1, Sector-10 Rohini on behalf of Delhi Development Authority Invites online Item Rate tender from approved and eligible 

Contractor registered under the Horticulture category Of DDA & CPWD and those of appropriate list of MES, BSNL or  

Railway for the following Horticulture Works, through e-tendering mode. 

  

Date of Tender Publishing :-            22.08.2019_________ 

Last date of Submission of tender.             04.09.2019 at 03:00 PM    

 Technical bid of opening.      09.09.2019 at 11:00 AM    

Financial bid of opening.       16.09.2019 at 11:00 AM 

 
 

S.N
O 

NAME OF WORK EST.COST E. MONEY 
 

TIME 

 
1 

NIT NO.   Recall 11/DD(H)-V/DDA/2019-20 
D/O: - 122.92 Hect. of Land Sector – 37, (Part) Rohini Phase -V 
SH: - D/O Green Belt Behind Pocket B-3, Sector – 37, Rohini.  
A/A & E/S No. : - EM6(2)/2012/Estt./Pt./909/06.03.2012 
T.S. No- 10/DD(H)-V/DDA/2019-20/ dated  03.06.2019 for 1085862.00 
Budget code No. 24025116 funds allocated Rs.100 Lac. Funds 
Available 

 
1034154.00 

 
20683 

 
03 Months. (1 
months for 
execution + 2 
months for 
maintenance) 

 
2 

NIT NO.  51/DD(H)-V/DDA/2019-20 
Name of work:  D/O 443.44 Hect of land Sector – 34 and 35 Rohini.  
D/O Central Green Area in between Pocket 1,2, 3 & 4 at Sector – 34, 
Rohini 
SH: - S/O Plants Chemical Emulsion, Neem Oil Cake, Plantation of 
Tree, Shrub Plants, Safada Bali, Barbed wire and providing  of water 
tankers etc at site.  
AR/&MO No. 185/DHNW/DDA/AR &MO/762   dated 21.06.2019, for 
Rs  3123444 
T.S. No- 67/DHNW/DDA/2019-20/870 dated  09.07.2019  for  
3123444.00 
Budget code No. 24025112 funds allocated Rs. 100 Lac  Funds 
Available 

 
2974709.00 

 
59494.00 

 
03 Months (01 
for  Execution 
+2 months  for 
Maintenance)  

3 NIT NO.  52/DD(H)-V/DDA/2019-20 
Name of work:  D/O 443.44 Hect of land Sector – 34 and 35 Rohini.  
D/O Central Green Area in between Pocket 5 & 6  at Sector – 35, 
Rohini 
SH: - S/O Plants Chemical Emulsion, Neem Oil Cake, Plantation of 
Tree, Shrub Plants, Safada Bali, Barbed wire and providing  of water 
tankers etc at site.  
AR/&MO No. 186/DHNW/DDA/AR &MO/763   dated 21.06.2019, for 
Rs  2799063/- 
T.S. No- 68/DHNW/DDA/2019-20/871 dated  09.07.2019  for  
2799063.00 
Budget code No. 24025112 funds allocated Rs. 100 Lac Funds 
Available 

 
 
 
2665774.00 

 
 
 
53315.00 

 
 
 
03 Months (01 
for  Execution 
+2 months  for 
Maintenance)  



4 NIT NO.  72/DD(H)-V/DDA/2019-20 
Name of work:  D/O 122.92 Hect of Land in Sector – 37 (Part) Rohini 
Phase V,  
SH: - D/O Green Belt 100 meter R/W at Sector – 38, Rohini.  
A/A & E/S No. : -  EM6(02)/2012/Est./ Pt./909  dated 06.03.2012 
T . No- 47/DD(H)-V/DDA/2019-20   dated  06.07.2019  for  1413225.00 
Budget code No. 24025116 funds allocated Rs. 100 Lac. Funds 
Available 

 
 
 
1345955.00 

 
 
 
26919.00 

 
 
 
03 Months (01 
for  Execution 
+2 months  for 
Maintenance)  

5 NIT NO.  77/DD(H)-V/DDA/2019-20 
Name of work:  D/O 443.44 Hect of Land Sector – 34 and 35 Rohini.  
SH: - D/O 30 mtr RSP at  Sector – 34 Rohini between Pocket C-1, C4 
and C2, C3.  
AR/&MO No. 58/DD(H)-V/DDA/2019-20/1455   dated  03.06.2019, for 
Rs  1480041/- 
T.S. No- 113/DD(H)-V/DDA/2019-20/ dated  08.08.2019  for  
1480041.00 
Budget code No. 24025112 funds allocated Rs.100 Lac. Funds 
Available 

 
 
 
1409563.00 

 
 
 
28191.00 

 
 
 
03 Months (01 
for  Execution 
+2 months  for 
Maintenance)  

6 NIT NO.  78/DD(H)-V/DDA/2019-20 
Name of work:  D/O  443.44 Hect of land Sector – 34 & 35, Rohini. 
SH: - 1. D/O 60 meter RSP between at Sector – 34 & 35, Rohini.  
2. D/O 45 meter RSP at Sector – 34, Rohini along with Y.W Canal.    
 3. D/O 60 meter RSP Between at Sector – 34 & 35, Rohini along with 
60 meter wide road & 45 meter W.Y. C to Parlahad Pur Village.  
A/A & E/S No. : -  EM6(07)/2017/Est./ Pt./1893 dated 11.04.2017  
T.S. No- 46/DHNW/DDA/2019-20/873 dated  09.07.2019  for  
2956680.00 
Budget code No. 24025112 funds allocated Rs.100 Lac Funds Available 

 
 
 
1163863.00 

 
 
 
23277.00 

 
 
 
03 Months (01 
for  Execution 
+2 months  for 
Maintenance)  

7 NIT NO.  89/DD(H)-V/DDA/2019-20 
Name of work:  D/O  153.55 Hect of land in Sector – 36, Rohini Phase 
IV & V.  
SH: - Tot- Lot Park at Pocket C-1, Sector – 36, Rohini, Prepare of Bed, 
Digging of Holes, S/O Cattle Manure Plants Neem oil cake and Tree 
guards etc.   
AR/&MO No. 151/DHNW/DDA/2019-20/679   dated  10.06.2019, for 
Rs  2956680/- 
T.S. No- 70/DHNW/DDA/AR &MO/873  dated  09.07.2019  for  
2956680.00 
Budget code No. 24025112 funds allocated Rs.100 Lac Funds Available 

 
 
 
2815886.00 

 
 
 
56318.00 

 
 
 
04 Months (02 
for  Execution 
+2 months  for 
Maintenance)  

8 NIT NO.  90/DD(H)-V/DDA/2019-20 
Name of work:  D/O  122.92 Hect. of land in Sector – 37 (Part) Rohini 
Phase V. 
SH: - D/O Tot –Lot Park at Pocket C-1, Sector  37  Rohini Prepare of 
Bed, Digging of Holes, S/O Cattle Manure Plants etc.   
AR/&MO No. 122/DHNW/DDA/AR &MO/615   dated  04.06.2019, for 
Rs  3603288/- 
T.S. No- 69/DHNW/DDA/2019-20/872 dated  09.07.2019  for  
3603288.00 
Budget code No. 24025112 funds allocated Rs.100 Lac Funds Available 

 
 
 
3431703.00 

 
 
 
68634.00 

 
 
 
04 Months (02 
for  Execution 
+2 months  for 
Maintenance)  



9 NIT NO.  95/DD(H)-V/DDA/2019-20 
Name of work: M/O Scheme under N/Ac.-II, Rohini.  
M/O Various Parks under the jurisdiction of Sub Division No. 3, Hort. 
Division No. 5, Rohini.    
SH: - Digging of Holes, S/S Cattle Manure, S/O Neem oil cake, 
Chemical emulsion and plants etc at site.  
AR/&MO No. 174, 173, 144, 146 and 76/DD(H)-V/DDA/2019-20/2190, 
2189, 2061, 2063 and 517  dated 23.07.2019 and 
16.07.2019,23.05.2019 for Rs 1088018.00, 1317028, 1038153, 
9002381 and 4465633 
T.S. No- 106/DD(H)-V/DDA/2019-20/ dated  06.08.2019 for 909960.00 
Budget code No. 24025001 funds allocated Rs.42 Cr. Funds Available 

 
 
 
866310.00 

 
 
 
17326.00 

 
 
 
30 Days.  

10 NIT NO.  96/DD(H)-V/DDA/2019-20 
Name of work: M/O Scheme under N/Ac.-II, Rohini.  
M/O Green Belt at Sector – 11, Rohini (Near Balaji Mandir) 
SH: - Digging of Holes, S/S Good Earth, Cattle Manure, Neem Oil Cake, 
Chemical Emulsion and Plants and P/F M.S  Square tree guard etc at 
site.   
AR/&MO No. 241/DHNW/DDA/2019-20/946  dated 24.07.2019, for Rs 
2507538.00 
T.S. No- 92/DD(H)-V/DDA/2019-20/ dated  30.07.2019 for 1382422.00 
Budget code No. 24025001 funds allocated Rs.42 Cr. Funds Available 

 
 
 
1316592.00 

 
 
 
26332.00 

 
 
 
60 Days.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 S.d./- 

                 DY. Director (Hort.) –V 
                       DDA/ Rohini.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1. The tender document consisting of plans, specifications, the schedule of quantities of 

various types of items to be executed and the set of terms and conditions of the contract 

to be complied with and other necessary documents can be seen from website www. 
eprocure. gov. in or www.dda.org.in.  free of cost.  

2. Intending agencies/tenders need to register themselves on the E-tendering website 

http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. Aspiring Bidder/Supplier who have not 

enrolled/registered in e-procurement should enroll/register before participating. the 

portal enrollment is free of cost. Bidder are advised to go through instructions provided 

at Annexure-X regarding „Instructions for online Bid submission‟ for any further 

clarification contact on 24x7 Help Desk-Toll Free No:- 180030702232 and M. No. 91-

7878007972, 91-7878007973 or send a mail over to –cppp-nic@nic.in 

If needed they can be imparted training on online tendering process as per details 

available on the website. The intending bidder must have valid class-II or Class-III 

digital signature to submit the bid. 

Bidders registered in Contractor‟s Registration Board (CRB) of DDA are required to pay 

the E-tendering annual charge as under.  

 

मोजनाओं, विशिष्टताओं से मुक्त ननविदा दस्तािेज, ननष्ऩाददत की जाने िारी विशबन्न प्रकाय की िस्तुओं की भात्रा 
का िडे्मूर औय अनुफंध के अन्म ननमभों औय ितों का अनुऩारन कयने के शरए िेफसाइट www से देखा जा 
सकता है। eprocure। gov। मा www.dda.org.in भें। बफना ककसी भूल्म के। 
2. इच्छुक एजेंशसमों / ननविदाओं को ई-टेंडरयगं िेफसाइट http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app ऩय अऩना ऩंजीकयण 
कयाना होगा। इच्छुक फोरीदाता / आऩूनतिकताि जजन्होंने ई-प्रोक्मोयभेंट भें नाभांकन / ऩंजीकयण नहीं ककमा है, िे 
बाग रेने से ऩहरे नाभांकन / ऩंजीकयण कयें। ऩोटिर नाभांकन भुफ्त है। 24x7 हेल्ऩ डसे्क-टोर फ्री नंफय: - 
180030702232 औय एभ। नं। 91-7878007972, 91-7878007973 ऩय ककसी बी स्ऩष्टीकयण के शरए 
'ऑनराइन जभा कयने के ननदेि' के संफंध भें फोरीदाता को अनुफंध-एक्स भें ददए गए ननदेिों के भाध्मभ से जाने 
की सराह दी जाती है। -cppp-nic@nic.in ऩय एक भेर कयें 
मदद आिश्मक हो तो उन्हें िेफसाइट ऩय उऩरब्ध विियण के अनुसाय ऑनराइन ननविदा प्रकिमा ऩय प्रशिऺण 
ददमा जा सकता है। फोरी रगाने के शरए इच्छुक फोरीदाता के ऩास भान्म िगि- II मा िगि- III डडजजटर हस्ताऺय 
होना चादहए। 
डीडीए के ठेकेदाय ऩंजीकयण फोडि (सीआयफी) भें ऩंजीकृत फोरीदाताओं को ई-टेंडरयगं िावषिक िुल्क का बुगतान 
कयना आिश्मक है। 

 
 S. No. Class of Contractor Amount to be paid P.A 

 Class-I Rs. 20,000.00 

 Class-II Rs.  16,000.00 

 Class-III Rs. 14,000.00 

 Class-IV Rs.  10,000.00 

 Class-V Rs.    6,000.00 

 

http://www.tenderwizard.com/DDA
http://www.tenderwizard.com/DDA
http://www.dda.org.in/
mailto:�cppp-nic@nic.in


The bidders who are not registered in DDA and wish to bid in DDA tender are required to 

pay annual charge of E-tendering of ` 20,000.00 

IMPORTANT NOTICE:- 

a. Tender document may be download from Central Public Procurement Portal 

http://eprocure. gov. in/eprocure/app. Aspiring Bidders/Suppliers who have not 

enrolled/registered in e-procurement should enroll/register before participating the 

portal enrollment is free of cost. Bidder are advised to go through instructions 

provided at Annexure-X regarding „Instruction for online Bid submission‟ 

b. Tender can access tender document on the website, fill them with all relevant 

information and submit completed tender document in to electronic tender on the 

website-http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. 

c. Tender and supporting document should be uploaded through e-procurement. Hard 

copy of the tender document will not be accepted 

 

3. Proof of registration (if applicable) and the proof of payment i.e. RTGS/NEFT Number 

and its scan copy is to be uploaded.  

4. The enlistment of the contractor should be valid on the last date of submission of 
tenders in case only the last date of submission of tender is extended, the enlistment 
of contractor should be valid on the original date of submission of tenders 

5. Earnest money and cost of tender shall be deposited through RTGS/NEFT in the 
account of Sr. AO (CAU) Rohini DDA having account no. 08861110000012 with HDFC Bank 

only Branch at 5 Community centre, Garg 

Plaza sec-8 Rohini Delhi-85.  (IFSC code HDFC0000886, MICR: 110240117).The unique 
transaction reference of RTGS/NEFT shall have to be uploaded by the tender in the e-
tendering system by the prescribed date. The Executive Engineer concerned will get 
tender cost/earnest money verified from CAU (R) based on the unique transaction 
reference number against from each RTGS/NEFT payment before the tenders are 
opened. 

A part of earnest money is acceptable in the form of bank guarantee also. Earnest Money up to Rs. 

20.00 lakh will have to be deposited through RTGS/NEFT mode. If the amount of E.M. is more than 

Rs. 20.00 lakh then the amount of E.M. beyond Rs. 20.00 lakh can be deposited in the form of Bank 

Guarantee also. Such Bank guarantee is to be scanned and uploaded to the e-tendering website within 

the period of tender submission. 

 

 

िे फोरीदाता जो डीडीए भें ऩंजीकृत नहीं हैं औय डीडीए ननविदा भें फोरी रगाना चाहते हैं , उन्हें 
`20,000.00 के ई -टेंडरयगं का िावषिक िुल्क देना होगा।  भहत्िऩूणि सूचना-: ए। ननविदा दस्तािेज कें द्रीम 
साििजननक खयीद ऩोटिर http: // eprocure से डाउनरोड ककमा जा सकता है। gov।  /Eprocure / app 

भें। इच्छुक फोरीकताि  /आऩूनत िकताि जजन्होंने ई-प्रोक्मोयभेंट भें नाभांकन  /ऩंजीकयण नहीं ककमा है , उन्हें 
ऩोटिर नाभांकन भें बाग रेने से ऩहरे नाभांकन  /ऩंजीकयण कयना चादहए। फोरीदाता को सराह दी 

जाती है कक िह ऑनराइन फोरी प्रस्तुत कयने के ननदेि के संफंध भें अनुरग्नक - X भें ददए गए 
ननदेिों से गुजयें ' ख। ननविदा िेफसाइट ऩय ननविदा दस्तािेज का उऩमोग कय सकती है , उन्हें सबी 



संफंधधत सूचनाओं के साथ बय सकती है औय ऩूणि ननविदा दस्तािेज को इरेक्रॉननक ननविदा के शरए 
िेफसाइट  -http: //eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app ऩय प्रस्तुत कय सकती है।  सी। ई -प्रोक्मोयभेंट के 

भाध्मभ से ननविदा औय सहामक दस्तािेज अऩरोड ककए जाने चादहए। ननविदा दस्ताािेज की हाडि 
कॉऩी स्िीकाय नहीं की जाएगी  3. ऩंजीकयण का प्रभाण (मदद रागू हो )औय बुगतान का प्रभाण मानी 

आयटीजीएस  /एनईएपटी नंफय औय इसकी स्कैन कॉऩी अऩरोड कयनी है।  4. ननविदा प्रस्तुत कयने की 
अनंतभ नतधथ को फढाए जाने की जस्थनत भें ठेकेदाय की बती की ननविदा की अनंतभ नतधथ को िैध होना 
चादहए, ननविदा प्रस्तुत कयने की भूर नतधथ ऩय ठेकेदाय की बती िैध होनी चादहए  5. ननविदा औय 
धनयाशि की रागत आयटीजीएस  /एनईएपटी के भाध्मभ से सीननमय एओ (सीएमू )योदहणी डीडीए के 
खाते भें जभा की जाएगी। 08861110000012 एचडीएपसी फैंक के साथ केिर 5 साभुदानमक कें द्र, गगि 

भें िाखा  प्राजा सेक -8 योदहणी ददल्री -85। (IFSC कोड HDFC0000886, MICR: 110240117)। 
आयटीजीएस  /एनईएपटी के अनूठे रेनदेन संदबि को ननधािरयत नतधथ तक ई-टेंडरयगं प्रणारी भें ननविदा 

द्िाया अऩरोड कयना होगा। संफंधधत अशबमंता को ननविदा खोरने से ऩहरे प्रत्मेक आयटीजीएस  /
एनईएपटी बुगतान के खखराप अद्वितीम रेनदेन संदबि संख्मा के आधाय ऩय सीएमू (आय )से 

सत्मावऩत ननविदा रागत  /फमाना याशि प्राप्त होगी।  फमाना का एक दहस्सा फैंक गायंटी के रूऩ भें बी 
स्िीकामि है। रुऩमे तक की कभाई। 20.00 राख रुऩमे RTGS / NEFT भोड के भाध्मभ से जभा कयने 
होंगे। मदद ई। एभ। की याशि रु। से अधधक है। 20.00 राख तो रुऩमे से ऩये ई .एभ .की याशि। 20.00 

राख फैंक गायंटी के रूऩ भें बी जभा ककए जा सकते हैं। इस तयह की फैंक गायंटी को ननविदा प्रस्तुत 
कयने की अिधध के बीतय ई -टेंडरयगं िेफसाइट ऩय स ् कैन औय अऩरोड ककमा जाना है। 
(i) Earnest money has to be deposited through RTGS separate transactions.in the account of the Sr. 

A.O. (CAU) of Rohini Zone). 

(ii) Schedule of price bid in the firm of BOQ_xxxxx.xls. 

The unique transaction reference RTGS/NEFT against EMD cost of tender Document and Bank Guarantee shall be 

placed in single sealed envelope superscripted as “earnest money, cost of tender documents” with name of work and 

due date of opening bid mention, the lowest tenderer will submit to the tender opening authority after the date of 

financial bid opening within three days. 

Certified copy of Enlistment order and other document as specified in the press notice shall be scanned and 

uploaded to the e-tendering website within the period of tender submission and certified copy of each shall be 

deposited in a separate envelop marked as "Other Documents".  

Both the envelopes shall be placed in another envelope with due mention of Name of work, date & time of opening of tenders and 

to be submitted in the office of Dy. Director during the period mentioned above.  

Online tender documents submitted by intending bidders shall be opened only of those bidders, whose proof of submission of 

Earnest Money Deposit, Cost of Tender Document and e-Tender Processing Fee and other documents placed in one envelope 

(Containing envelops of (Earnest Money, Cost of tender Document & Other Documents) have been submitted to DD(H) and are 

found in order. 

The bidder will use one UTR for one work only, in case it is found that he has used one UTR Number for different 

tender, all the tender submitted by him will be rejected and he will be debarred from further tendering in DDA in 

future.  

 

ननविदा दस्तािेज औय फैंक गायंटी की ईएभडी रागत के खखराप अद्वितीम रेनदेन संदबि आयटीजीएस / 
एनईएपटी को काभ के नाभ औय फोरी फोरी के उद्घाटन की तायीख के साथ "सफसे कभ ऩैसे, ननविदा दस्तािेजों 



की रागत" के रूऩ भें एक ही सीरफंद शरपापे भें यखा जाएगा। तीन ददनों के बीतय वित्तीम फोरी खोरने की 
नतधथ के फाद ननविदा खोरने िारे प्राधधकयण को प्रस्तुत कयें। 
प्रेस नोदटस भें ननददिष्ट नाभांकन आदेि औय अन्म दस्तािेज की प्रभाखणत प्रनत को स्कैन कयके ननविदा प्रस्तुत 
कयने की अिधध के बीतय ई-टेंडरयगं िेफसाइट ऩय अऩरोड कयना होगा औय प्रत्मेक की प्रभाखणत प्रनत "अन्म 
दस्तािेज" के रूऩ भें धचजननत एक अरग शरपापे भें जभा कयनी होगी। 
काभ के नाभ, नतधथ औय ननविदा खोरने के सभम औय उऩ कामािरम भें प्रस्तुत ककए जाने के कायण दोनों 
शरपापे दसूये शरपापे भें यखे जाएंगे। उऩमुिक्त अिधध के दौयान ननदेिक। 
इच्छुक ननविदाकतािओं द्िाया प्रस्तुत ऑनराइन ननविदा दस्तािेज केिर उन्हीं फोरीदाताओं के शरए खोरे जाएंगे, 

जजनके ऩास अनेस्ट भनी डडऩॉजजट जभा कयने का प्रभाण, ननविदा दस्तािेज की रागत औय ई-टेंडय प्रोसेशसगं 
िुल्क औय अन्म दस्तािेज एक शरपापे भें यखे गए हैं (इन्टेस्ट भनी, रागत सदहत शरपापे) ननविदा दस्तािेज 
औय अन्म दस्तािेज) डीडी (एच) को प्रस्तुत ककए गए हैं औय िभ भें ऩाए गए हैं। 
फोरी रगाने िारा केिर एक काभ के शरए एक मूटीआय का उऩमोग कयेगा, अगय मह ऩामा जाता है कक उसने 
अरग-अरग टेंडय के शरए एक मूटीआय नंफय का उऩमोग ककमा है, तो उसके द्िाया प्रस्तुत सबी ननविदा खारयज 
कय दी जाएगी औय उसे बविष्म भें डीडीए भें आगे की ननविदा से हटा ददमा जाएगा। 

 

Conditions: - 

1. The rate quoted/ tendered may not be less than minimum wages as notified by Govt. of NCT of 

Delhi. In case the rates quoted are less than the minimum wages as notified by the GNCTD, his 

tender will not be considered and action as deemed fit can be initiated by DDA against the agency 

and the agency can also be debarred for tendering etc. in Horticulture Wing of DDA. 

 

2. The Rates quoted as Zero Zero in earlier Tender will not be considered as precedent for future 

tendering. 

 

 

3. In the case of any tender where unit rate of any item/items appear unrealistic, such tender will be 

considered as unbalanced and in case the tenderer is unable to provide satisfactory explanation, such 

a tender is liable to be disqualified and rejected  

 
 
 
 

6. List of Document to be “scanned and uploaded” within the period of tender submission: 

 
(i) Scanned copy of Earnest Money shall be deposited separately through RTGS/NEFT in the account of Sr. 

AO/CAU-(R) having Account no. 08861110000012 with HDFC Bank only Branch at 5 Community 

centre, Garg Plaza sec-8 Rohini Delhi-85.  (IFSC code HDFC0000886, MICR: 110240117). 

(ii) Scanned copy of Registration of Goods and Service Tax under GST Act 2017 and up to date filed 

return  

(iii) Scanned copy of Tender Acceptance Letter (to be given on Company‟s letter head). 

(iv) Scanned copy of e-Tendering Fee from CRB. 

(v) Scanned copy of PAN Card. 

(vi) Scanned copy of Enlistment order of the contractor 

(vii) Provident Fund Account no. of Firm/Company, Scanned Copy  



(viii) ESI No. of Firm/Company. 

(ix) Other Documents. 

 
Note: -  Sl. No. 07,  ESI and EPF are not applicable 

 

  

             DY. DIRECTOR (HORT) .V 

                               DDA/Rohini 
 
 
No: F1 (1) HORT-V/ACCT/DDA /2019-20/                                              Date: -  

Copy to: 

 

1. Director (Hort.) N/W, DDA 

2. F.O to Director(Hort.) N/W, DDA 

3. Dir. (system) copy has already been sent by E-mail 

4. Dy. Director(Hort) II, III, VIII and X. DDA 

5. CPWD Cont.Ass.‟Y‟ shape building New Delhi-110002 

6. Trans Yamuna DDA cont. Asso. (Regd) 11-12, Virsarkar market (Budh Bazar), Ghandi 

Nagar,Delhi 11003 

7. All Asstt.Director Hort.-5/DDA 

8. A.O. Hort.-5/DDA 

9. A.O/C.A.U. (Rohini)DDA 

10. Tender Clerk C.A.U. Rohini DDA to display on notice board. 

11. Head clerk Hort.-5/DDA 

12. D/Man (H).V/DDA 

13. N.I.T. copy  
     

 

Note: - Sl. No. 09 and 10 ESI & EPF are not applicable       

 
  
 
 
  
      DY. DIRECTOR (HORT) .V 

                        D.D.A/Rohini 
 

 
 


